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Charla A. Roth, CPA, is a partner at Dannible & McKee, LLP and a principal at Dannible/McKee and 
Associates, Ltd and has over 23 years of experience providing audit, accounting and consulting 
services for a variety of clients. She specializes in working with architectural and engineering firms, 
and has extensive experience performing Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) overhead audits. In 
addition, she has managed the contract audit services with the New York State Department of 
Transportation from 2011 to the present. Charla also has proficient knowledge in numerous 
accounting software packages including Ajera, Deltek Vision, QuickBooks and more.

Academic and Professional Credentials 
• Certified Public Accountant in New York State (CPA)
• Bachelor’s of Science, Accounting, State University of New York at Oswego, 2002 
• Master’s of Accounting, State University of New York at Oswego, 2003 

Professional Affiliations and Memberships 
• American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) 
• New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants (NYSSCPA) 
• Accounting & Financial Women’s Alliance (AFWA) - Past-President and Treasurer 

Charla A. Roth, CPA



PAG
E 4

Delivering Confidence

• Dannible & McKee, LLP is a full-service CPA firm that delivers 
superior outcomes through a combination of technical knowledge, 
deep understanding of individual client’s business and a 
commitment to personal, responsive service.

• Our clientele consists of companies across New York State and the 
United States and represents a diversity of business enterprises. 

• Dannible & McKee is headquartered in Syracuse, NY and has 
additional offices in Binghamton, NY,  Schenectady, NY, Auburn, NY 
and Tampa, FL.

• Provide assurance, accounting, tax, forensic, valuation and advisory 
services. 

• Industries include: A/E, Automotive, Construction, Healthcare, 
Manufacturing, Not-For-Profit and Retail/Wholesale.

Learn more at dmcpas.com

About Dannible & McKee, LLP
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DM Consulting Group (previously known as Dannible/McKee and Associates, 
Ltd) has gained national recognition as one of the leading consulting firms to 
the A/E industry. For over 40 years, our consultants have worked with A/E firms 
throughout the country in determining the fair market value of their firm, 
developing creative strategies for ownership transfer and establishing buy/sell 
agreements among the owners to ensure success in the ownership transition 
process. 

DM Consulting Group

Learn more at dmconsulting.com
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Successful Ownership Transition for the Design Professional
A comprehensive, one-day seminar developed for partners, 
shareholders and associates in architectural, engineering and planning 
firms who need to value their firms for sale, acquisition and/or merger.

DM Consulting Group: Seminar Series

Full Day
• Thursday, March 5th 9 am- 5 pm 

Half Day
• Tuesday, February 10th 1 pm - 4 pm 
• Tuesday, February 24th 1 pm - 4 pm 

*All seminars are virtual and EST

To learn more and to register, visit: dmconsultingseminars.com
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Navigating Through the Complexity of 
FAR Overhead Rates and Audits
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More A/E Firms Need FAR Overhead Audits

• In recent years, more and more architectural and engineering  (“A/E”) 
firms are finding that they must have an audited overhead rate in 
accordance with the Federal Acquisition Regulation (“FAR”).

• Trends leading to this include the economic downturn that reduced 
development projects thereby causing more firms to seek work from 
the government.

• The issuance of the updated AASHTO Uniform Audit &  Accounting 
Guide in 2009 also resulted in an increased focus  on properly 
calculated and audited FAR overhead rates rather  than the use of 
estimates by A/E firms and different rates in various states.
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Guidance for FAR OH Rate Calculations

• FAR is an acronym for The Federal Acquisition Regulation
– FAR Part 31 – Contract Cost Principles and Procedures and  more 

specifically, Subpart 31.2 – Contracts with Commercial  
Organizations

– Overall, the FAR is nearly 1,900 pages, but FAR Part 31 is very 
manageable at approximately 50 pages!

• Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) Resources
– FAR Cost Principles Guide
– DCAA Contract Audit Manual

• Federal Cost Accounting Standards (CAS)

• AASHTO Uniform Audit & Accounting Guide
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What is AASHTO?

• AASHTO stands for the American Association of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials.

• In September 2001, AASHTO and its Audit Subcommittee issued  the 
initial Uniform Audit & Accounting Guide (the “Guide”). 

• The Guide is designed to assist engineering consultants,  independent 
CPAs, and state Department of Transportation  (“DOT”) auditors with 
the preparation and/or auditing of  Statements of Direct Labor, Fringe 
Benefits, and General  Overhead.

• These Statements are commonly referred to as FAR Overhead  
Statements or FAR Overhead Audits as their main purpose is to  
calculate an A/E firm’s overhead rate in accordance with the  
provisions of FAR Part 31.
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AASHTO Audit Guide Updates
• During 2007, the members of the AASHTO Audit Subcommittee approved 

the establishment of a Task Force to update the guide. 
• The work of the Task Force resulted in a major update of the guide in 2010 

(the 2010 Edition), which was further refined and updated in 2012 (the 2012 
Edition). 

• These revisions were necessary to ensure that the guide was consistent with 
current auditing standards and procedures, accounting principles, and 
Federal regulations. 

• The 2010, 2012, 2016 and 2024 revisions also addressed questions  and 
concerns expressed by various parties, including the FHWA, state DOT audit 
agencies, Architectural and Engineering design firms. 

• The most recent 2024 Edition of the guide incorporates several updates, 
refinements, and clarifications necessary to reflect changes in the statutory 
and regulatory framework applicable to AlE contracts that have occurred 
since the publication of the 2016 Edition.
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AASHTO Audit Guide 
• States will give up state-specific rules –

– Many states previously had their own rules for various items, including 
limits on the allowability of certain expenses and limits on compensation 
expense.

– The updated Guide solidifies the agreement among states to follow the 
Guide’s common interpretation of a FAR-based audit and, in turn, give up 
their state-specific overhead audit rules.

• Increased reliance on CPA FAR audits –
– Previously, firms operating in multiple states prepared calculations  

specific to each state, and these state-specific rates were either audited 
by a CPA firm or tested by the respective state.

– Now, the majority of A/E firms will have one CPA firm FAR overhead audit 
that will hopefully be recognized and accepted by all states.

– Developed the concept of a cognizant audit assigning primary 
responsibility for an audit to a single cognizant agency.
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AASHTO Audit Guide 
• Small firms may be exempt from a CPA audit if the home state DOT 

conducts a risk assessment and ensures rates were established in 
accordance with the FAR.

• New guidance in determining reasonable compensation costs.
– A/E firms should prepare their own independent compensation  

analysis.
– The Guide provides a model for demonstrating reasonableness 

that includes the use of national compensation surveys of A/E 
firms.

– The 2010 guide introduced the National Compensation Matrix  
(NCM), which was issued on May 8, 2012. 

– The NCM is generally updated on an annual basis and the 2025 
NCM (to be used with 2024 data).
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AASHTO Audit Guide 
• Recognizing the unique nature and complexity of FAR  audit 

engagements, the Guide provides specific criteria to be 
considered in selecting a CPA firm to perform your FAR audit.

• Guidance and tools for management:
– The Guide is very specific in indicating management’s  

responsibility for determining a firm’s overhead rate in 
accordance with the FAR.

– To assist management, tools are provided to help in 
determining  allowable or unallowable costs.
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Understanding FAR in Establishing  Contract Terms
• Determining a FAR overhead rate is nothing new for engineering 

firms that have long been performing work for state DOTs.
• For other A/E firms that are beginning to perform services for the  

government, the complexities of the FAR can be confusing.
• Without proper guidance, firms can be at a disadvantage in  

negotiating contracts and can leave money on the table in their  
dealings with government customers.

• It is obviously critical to understand the FAR in order to prepare 
your  firm’s FAR overhead statement.

• It is equally important to understand the FAR in determining and  
utilizing a FAR overhead rate in establishing terms for government  
contracts.
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Don’t Get Stuck with an Estimated Rate
• Many firms inexperienced in dealing with the FAR do not have  a 

thorough understanding of their overhead rate and do not  
calculate disallowances under the FAR.

• Rather than properly determining an overhead rate under the  
FAR, these firms may end up using an estimated FAR  overhead 
rate.

• These rates might be estimated internally or by clients such  as 
state DOTs.

• You can be sure that, in either case, the estimates will be  
conservative and in favor of the client or else the client would  not 
agree to the estimated rate!
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Maximizing Your FAR Overhead Rate?
• We hear many people in the industry, A/E firms, CPAs, and  

consultants alike talk about maximizing a firm’s FAR overhead  
rate. But does this really make sense?

• Sure, it is critical that you properly calculate your FAR  overhead 
rate using the correct direct labor base, including all  allowable 
overhead, and not disallowing any items that should  be 
allowable, thereby maximizing your firm’s FAR rate within the 
confines of your firm’s overhead rate structure.

• However, remember that on cost plus fixed fee jobs, you are  only 
being reimbursed for your overhead and are not profiting  from it, 
and, on some jobs, there may even be caps on your  overhead 
rate.
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Maximizing Your FAR Overhead Rate?
• For lump sum contracts, additional overhead will definitely 

reduce your firm’s profitability.
• Keep in mind that your goal should always be to control your  

firm’s overhead and not incur unnecessary expenses.
• Rather than thinking about maximizing your FAR rate, it might  

be better to envision minimizing the disallowances between  
your actual overhead rate and your FAR overhead rate.
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Maximizing Your FAR Overhead Rate?
• Another important consideration is how your FAR overhead  

rate compares to others in the industry and in your geographic 
area.

• While many government contracts are awarded based  solely on 
qualification, there are still times where a higher  FAR overhead 
rate may actually price you out of the job.

• It can be very useful to compare your firm’s FAR overhead rate 
to median rates within the industry.

• There is great industry data available, including FAR rates by 
geographic region, individual states, and firm size.
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Maximizing Your FAR Overhead Rate?
• Following is an excerpt from the 2024 PSMJ A/E Financial 

Performance Benchmark Survey:
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Internal Financial Statements are the First Step
• Determining an accurate FAR overhead rate starts with a properly 

formatted trial balance and internal financial statements.
• It is critical for an A/E firm to establish a chart of accounts that  is 

effective for several important uses, including:
– Billing and analysis of job profitability,
– Preparation of effective internal financial statements, and
– Comparisons to industry standards.

• The financial statements of the firm should be in the proper format 
for A/E firms.
– Direct labor and other direct expenses are separated from indirect  

(overhead) expenses.
– This quickly allows for a determination of the firm’s overhead rate.
– Compare and contrast the following sample income  statements.

• Compare and contrast the following sample income statements.
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Sample 
Income 
Statement: 
General 
Format

Revenue
Amount %

$ 9,882,468 100.00%
Cost of sales 1,728,362 17.49%
Gross profit(margin) 8,154,106 82.51%
Selling, general & administrative expenses

Payroll expense 4,732,596 47.89%
Vacation, sick & holiday pay 526,847 5.33%
Payroll taxes 486,597 4.92%
Fringe benefits 426,580 4.32%
Office rent expense 333,000 3.37%
Depreciation 236,215 2.39%
Other Operating Expenses  

Total indirect expenses
968,105 9.80%

7,709,940 78.02%
Operating income
Other income / (expense)

444,166 4.49%

Interest income (expense) (52,615) -0.53%
11,252 0.11%Other income

Pre-tax net income
Income tax expense

After-tax net income

402,803 4.08%
(120,000) -1.21%

$ 282,803 2.86%

Sample Engineers, P.C.  Traditional 
Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024



PAG
E 23

Delivering Confidence

Sample 
Income 
Statement: 
A/E Format

Amount % Net
Gross revenue
Reimbursable expenses

$ 9,882,468 118.59%
1,549,410 18.59%

$ 10,856,901 134.50%
2,785,074 34.50%

Net revenue 8,333,058 100.00% 8,071,827 100.00%
Direct labor 2,685,624 32.23% 2,731,584 33.84%
Direct expenses 178,952 2.15% 182,684 2.26%
Gross profit(margin) 5,468,482 65.62% 5,157,559 63.90%
Indirect expenses

Indirect labor 1,696,972 20.36% 1,772,843 21.27%
Vacation, sick & holiday pay 526,847 6.32% 452,480 5.43%
Payroll taxes 486,597 5.84% 490,506 5.89%
Fringe benefits 276,580 3.32% 256,843 3.08%
Office rent expense 333,000 4.00% 333,000 4.00%
Depreciation 236,215 2.83% 234,009 2.81%
Other Operating Expenses 968,105 11.62% 984,587 11.82%

Total indirect expenses 4,524,316 54.29% 4,524,268 54.29%
Operating income 944,166 11.33% 633,291 7.85%
Other income / (expense)

Interest income (expense) (52,615) -0.63% (59,158) -0.73%
Other income 11,252 0.14% 7,591 0.09%

Net income before discretionary items 902,803 10.83% 581,724 7.21%
Discretionary bonuses 350,000 4.20% - 0.00%
Profit-sharing contribution 150,000 1.80% 150,000 1.86%

Pre-tax net income (loss)
Income tax expense

After-tax net income

402,803 4.83%
(120,000) -1.44%

$ 282,803 0.83%

431,724 5.35%
(110,000) -1.36%

$ 321,724 0.83%

2024 2023
Amount % Net

For the Year Ended December 31,

Sample Engineers, P.C.  
Income Statement - A/EFormat



PAG
E 24

Delivering Confidence

Internal Financial Statements are the First Step
• The chart of accounts should also be formatted to allow  for a 

quick and efficient determination of a firm’s  overhead rate in 
accordance with the FAR.

• This might include segregating disallowed expenses into 
separate general ledger accounts.

• A sample FAR overhead rate calculation is shown on the 
following slide.
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Indirect Eligible
Expenses in FAR Indirect

Annual Adjustments to Expenses in
Financial Note Indirect Accordance
Statements Reference Expenses with FAR

Indirect expenses:  
Salaries and
wages

$ 250,000 $ - $ 250,000

Payroll taxes and benefits 84,000 - 84,000
Rent expense 20,000 - 20,000
Depreciation 60,000 (A) (3,000) 57,000
Advertising expense 24,000 (B) (24,000) -
Telephone expense 15,000 - 15,000
Insurance expense 65,000 (C) (12,000) 53,000
Profit sharing plan 15,000 - 15,000
Business relations 5,000 (D) (5,000) -
Office supplies 10,000 - 10,000
Professionalfees 125,000 (E) (20,000) 105,000
Contributions 4,000 (F) (4,000) -
Dues and subscriptions 3,000 (G) (1,000) 2,000
Utilities 13,000 13,000
Vehicle expense 46,000 (H) (20,000) 26,000
Other expenses 2,000 (I) (1,000) 1,000
Repairs and maintenance 15,000 - 15,000
Permits and licenses 6,000 - 6,000
Bad debts 3,000 (J) (3,000) -
Travel expense 5,000 - 5,000
Professionaldevelopment 8,000 (K) (3,000) 5,000
Interest expense 8,000 (L) (8,000) -

Total indirectexpenses $ 786,000 $ (104,000) $ 682,000

Facilities capital cost ofmoney $ - (M) $ 7,000 $ 7,000

Direct labor $ 450,000 $ - $ 450,000

Overhead rate computation on direct
labor:

Indirect expenses 174.67% 151.56%

Facilities capital cost ofmoney 0.00% 1.56%

Sample 
Statement of 
Indirect 
Expenses, Direct 
Labor and 
Overhead Rates 
per Direct Labor 
Dollars Incurred
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Determining Disallowances under FAR
• In preparing FAR overhead statements, it is important  that 

Management and the CPA auditor understand the  cost principles 
of FAR Subpart 31.2.

• This section of FAR lists expressly unallowable costs  and 
establishes criteria for determining the allocability  and 
reasonableness of cost items.

• Costs are allocable to a contract as either direct costs specifically 
incurred for the contract or indirect costs if they are incurred for 
the overall operation of a firm.
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Determining Disallowances under FAR
• FAR 31.201-2 then provides that a cost is an allowable charge to a 

government contract only if the cost is:
– Reasonable in amount;
– Allocable to government contracts;
– Compliant with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and  

standards promulgated by the Cost Accounting Standards Board  
(when applicable);

– Compliant with the terms of the contract; and
– Not prohibited by any of FAR Subpart 31.2 cost principles.
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Common Disallowances Under FAR

• Advertising
• Bad debts
• Contributions
• Personal use of company vehicles
• Fines and penalties
• Lobbying and political activities
• Interest expense



PAG
E 29

Delivering Confidence

Common Disallowances Under FAR
• Many of these disallowances are straightforward and  easy to 

apply. For example, some costs are not  allowable and must be 
removed from overhead in  determining the FAR overhead 
rate.
– Interest expense
– Bad debts
– Donations

• However, there are nuances related to other  disallowances 
that must be understood and carefully  considered to avoid 
subtracting expenses from overhead  that should be allowed 
under the FAR.
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Common Disallowances Under FAR
• For instance, determining the disallowance for marketing costs is 

open to more complex interpretation.
– Many firms mistakenly disallow all marketing salaries as part of  

advertising and promotion under FAR 31.205-1.
– However, direct sales type marketing, including bid and proposal costs, 

are generally allowable under FAR 31.205-18 and FAR 31.205-38.

• Maintaining proper mileage logs will also help to minimize the  
disallowance for personal use of company vehicles and maximize 
the amount of vehicle costs included in allowable overhead.

• Travel and entertainment expenses are another area where a lack 
of understanding and poor documentation often lead to more 
disallowances than might be necessary.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis
• In addition to the above prohibited expenses, another common 

and sometimes significant disallowance is based on the 
reasonableness of compensation.

• An A/E firm is responsible for preparing an analysis to support the 
reasonableness of claimed compensation costs in accordance with 
FAR 31.205-6.

• Typically, this analysis focuses on executive positions because 
those positions comprise the highest compensation levels and are 
most likely to exceed reasonable levels.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis
• FAR 31.205-6 indicates that compensation for personal services is 

allowable subject to general criteria and additional requirements, 
including:
– Compensation for personal services must be for work performed by 

the  employee in the current year and must not represent a 
retroactive adjustment of prior years’ salaries or wages;

– The total compensation for individual employees or job classes of  
employees must be reasonable for the work performed; however,  
specific restrictions on individual compensation elements apply when  
prescribed; and

– The compensation must be based upon and conform to the terms and 
conditions of the contractor’s established compensation plan or 
practice followed so consistently as to imply, in effect, an agreement 
to make the payment.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis
• Total compensation generally includes allocable and allowable 

wages, salaries, bonuses, deferred  compensation, and employer 
contributions to defined contribution pension plans.

• Individual elements of compensation must be reviewed for 
allowability in compliance with the FAR.

• FAR 31.205-6 distinguishes between allowability and  
reasonableness of compensation.

• For an element of compensation to be allowable, it must meet 
the FAR requirements specific to that element.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis
• Chapter 7 of the AASHTO Guide provides a step by step approach for 

performing a compensation analysis.
• Factors to consider include compensation for similar executive  positions 

and considering firms:
– Of the same size;
– In the same industry;
– In the same geographic area; and
– Engaged in similar non-government work under comparable 

circumstances.

• A compensation analysis should be performed using multiple nationally 
published surveys.

• Many transportation contractors have turned to the National  
Compensation Matrix (NCM) to evaluate the reasonableness of  executive 
compensation, which was released in 2012 and is updated annually.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis

A sample reasonable compensation analysis using the NCM is shown below.
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Reasonable Compensation Analysis
• Special consideration must be given to the statutory 

compensation cap that was implemented through the 
Bipartisan Budget act of 2013.
o This cap is applicable to contracts executed on or after 

June 24, 2014 and may have caused some firms to have 
two overhead rates, depending on the execution date of 
the contract.

o The NCM instructions and Q&A’s have been updated to 
reflect this change.

o The cap is updated annually and the amount increased to 
$671,000 for the year ended December 31, 2025.



PAG
E 37

Delivering Confidence

Facilities Capital Cost of Money
• Another factor to consider is the Facilities Capital Cost of Money 

(“FCCM”).
• While interest expense must be subtracted from overhead, firms are  

allowed to calculate and add an additional amount for the FCCM  
determined –
– Based on the average amount of fixed assets used in the firm’s  

operations
multiplied by

– The prorated average Prompt Payment Act Interest Rate  
determined by the U.S. Secretary of the Treasury.

• Although the FCCM generally is computed as a rate based on direct  
labor cost, the FCCM should not be included as part of the overhead 
rate, but must be separately stated on the overhead schedule.
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Facilities Capital Cost of Money
• The FCCM can be part of the overhead charged to the customer if it 

is appropriately included in the terms of the contract.
• Following is a sample of the FCCM calculation from the AASHTO  

Guide:
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Recording Direct and Indirect Labor
• While the focus of FAR audits is often on overhead expenses and 

disallowances, an A/E firm is also required to have project-costing 
and labor-charging systems that properly account for direct and 
indirect labor costs.

• This is critical and will be tested in a FAR audit as direct labor is the 
basis for a firm’s overhead rate.

• To determine an accurate overhead rate, payroll costs must be 
correctly and consistently allocated between direct and indirect 
labor.

• A critical component is establishing and maintaining effective 
procedures for time sheet preparation, review, and approval.
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Accounting for Overtime
• Uncompensated overtime for salaried employees must be 

accounted for by either:
– The effective rate method, or
– The salary variance method.

• Specific guidance also applies to overtime premium.
– Consultants must maintain records that segregate overtime 

premium amounts and classify them as direct or indirect costs.
– Consultants must establish overtime policies that are applied 

consistently and result in equitable cost allocations.
– Consultants must treat overtime premium costs consistently for all  

contracts, regardless of the customer (government versus 
commercial) or type of contract involved.
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Office and Field Overhead Rates
• A/E firms might be required to calculate separate Office and Field 

overhead rates:
– If they meet some size threshold, often for net revenue
– When it is specified in contract terms

• Types of field offices include:
– Construction contract administration/Construction inspection,
– Project office,
– “On Call” Engineers, and
– Contract Employees

• Field overhead rates will be lower as field offices do not require 
all of the same costs necessary as at the home office
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Note

Indirect expenses:

Statements Reference Expenses   withFAR Home Office Field Office Office

Salaries and wages $ 1,080,000 $ - $ 1,080,000 $ 917,522 $ 162,478 15.04%
Payroll taxes and benefits 568,000 - 568,000 482,549 85,451 15.04%
Rent expense 380,000 - 380,000 361,000 19,000 5.00%
Depreciation 140,000 (A) (8,000) 132,000 117,000 15,000 Specific
Advertising expense 65,000 (B) (65,000) - - - 15.04%
Telephone and computer expense 82,000 - 82,000 77,900 4,100 5.00%

Insurance expense 132,000 (C) (12,000) 120,000 114,000 6,000 5.00%

Profit sharing plan 120,000 - 120,000 110,000 10,000 Specific
Marketing and business relations 46,000 (D) (28,000) 18,000 17,100 900 5.00%

Office supplies 126,000 - 126,000 126,000 - 0.00%
Professional fees 68,000 (E) (12,000) 56,000 47,575 8,425 15.04%
Contributions 34,000 (F) (34,000) - - - N/A
Dues and subscriptions 26,000 (G) (3,000) 23,000 23,000 - 0.00%
Utilities 76,000 76,000 72,200 3,800 5.00%
Vehicle expense 66,000 (H) (20,000) 46,000 32,200 13,800 30.00%
Other expenses 28,000 (I) (1,000) 27,000 22,938 4,062 15.04%
Repairs and maintenance 32,000 - 32,000 27,186 4,814 15.04%
Permits and licenses 6,000 - 6,000 5,097 903 15.04%
Field supplies 17,000 - 17,000 - 17,000 100.00%

Bad debts 24,000 (J) (24,000) - - - N/A
Travel expense 19,000 - 19,000 19,000 - 0.00%

Professional development 42,000 (K) (6,000) 36,000 36,000 - 0.00%

Interest expense 31,000 (L) (31,000) - - - N/A
Total indirectexpenses $ 3,208,000 $ (244,000) $ 2,964,000 $2,608,267 $ 355,733

Facilities capital cost ofmoney $ - (M) $ 14,000 $ 14,000 $ 10,000 $ 2,000 Specific

Direct labor $ 2,260,000 $ - $ 2,260,000 $1,920,000 $ 340,000 15.04%

Overhead rate computation on directla  
Indirect expenses

bor:
141.95% 131.15% 135.85% 104.63%

Facilities capital cost ofmoney 0.00% 0.62% 0.52% 0.59%

Allocations

Percent  
to Field

Indirect  
Expenses in  
Accordance

Expenses in  
Annual  

Financial

FAR
Adjustments to  

Indirect

Sample FAR 
Overhead 
Calculation 
with Field 
Rate
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Management Responsibilities for FAR Overhead 
Statements
• The AASHTO Guide clearly indicates that management must not rely 

on the CPAs end-of-year audit testing as  the sole method for 
detecting unallowable costs.

• Management bears the responsibility for identifying,  segregating, 
and removing unallowable costs from all  billings to government 
contracts.

• This requirement applies to direct costs, indirect costs and any cost 
proposals that are submitted for  government contracts.
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Management Responsibilities for FAR Overhead 
Statements
• In establishing a sufficient internal control system, an A/E firm  must 

train accounting staff, including payables clerks and staff  members 
responsible for preparing project billings, in the FAR  Subpart 31.2 
cost principles so that, as transactions occur,  unallowable cost items 
can be:
– Identified;
– Segregated; and
– Disallowed.

• This is critical as too often we see that firms do not know if  their 
FAR overhead rate has increased or decreased from the  prior year 
and, therefore, whether the amounts used in  contracts are 
understated or overstated. 
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Management Responsibilities for FAR Overhead 
Statements
• Even if a firm cannot always segregate its disallowances during the 

year, Management should be able to estimate its FAR overhead rate 
by understanding the relationship to the overall firm overhead rate.

• If a firm historically has an overhead rate of 160% and disallowances 
under the FAR average 12%, this information can be used to estimate 
the FAR overhead rate if, for example, the overall overhead rate 
increases to 170% or decreases to 150%.

• This will help to reduce surprises when preparing for the annual FAR 
audit and allow a firm to better negotiate  contracts as unexpected 
changes in the FAR overhead rate can often cost a firm real dollars.
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Choosing a CPA Audit Firm

• An A/E firm should exercise a proper level of due diligence in 
selecting a CPA to perform its FAR audit.

• FAR overhead statements are unique, and FAR audits should be 
performed by a CPA that is:
– Experienced in working with A/E firms, and
– Experienced in performing FAR audits.

• FAR audits must be performed in accordance with Generally 
Accepted Government Audit Standards (“GAGAS”), which are 
different than Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (“GAAS”) 
and require specialized training.
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Choosing a CPA Audit Firm

• The AASHTO Guide believes this matter to be so important that 
it has a section providing specific criteria to consider in selecting 
a CPA.

• Among other factors, the Guide indicates that the CPA should:
– Meet all GAGAS requirements, including requirements for  

adequate continuing professional education (CPE) credits in  
governmental auditing;

– Have received favorable peer review reports;
– Be well versed in GAGAS, the provisions of FAR Part 31, Cost  

Accounting Standards, related laws and regulations, and the  
guidelines and recommendations set forth in the Guide.
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Choosing a CPA Audit Firm
• Have a working knowledge of the A/E industry, including common 

operating practices, trends, and risk factors;
• Be well versed in job-cost accounting practices and systems used by A/E 

firms;
• Assign direct supervisory staff to the engagement who have prior 

experience performing overhead audits in compliance with FAR Part 31;
• Have experience performing FAR audits and have knowledge of  

government procurement with regard to various types of contracts and 
contract payment terms affecting the development and/or application 
of an allowable overhead rate; and

• Design and execute an audit program that meets the AICPA’s 
professional standards, as well as the specific testing recommendations 
described in the Guide.
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Sample 
Peer Review 
Report
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Performing a FAR Audit

• FAR audits include many of the same requirements as financial 
statement audits under Generally Accepting Auditing Standards 
(“GAAS”), regardless of the size of the A/E firm.

• The CPA must:
– Follow AICPA professional standards; and
– Obtain sufficient, appropriate audit evidence to support the  

opinion that the overhead schedule was prepared in 
compliance with FAR Subpart 31.2 cost principles.

• The FAR audit must be performed in accordance with GAGAS.
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Timing of a FAR Audit

• A FAR audit is a very thorough process that will likely take 
100-150 hours for small to mid-sized A/E firms.

• Audits of larger or more complex entities will require 
additional time.

• Also, more hours might be needed for firms that are not  
well organized!
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Specific Requirements of a FAR Audit

• Execute an engagement letter that clearly specifies the type 
of engagement to be performed and the roles of each party.

• Understand the environment and the operations of the 
consultant.

• Understand and test internal controls.
– The AASHTO Audit Guide provides a standard internal 

control  questionnaire used by State departments of 
transportation.

• Assess risk, including potential fraud risks.
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Specific Requirements of a FAR Audit

• Perform substantive tests regarding the overhead report.
– Test overhead costs and potential disallowances.
– Test payroll processing and posting between direct and 

indirect  wages.
– Test compensation for reasonableness.

• Supervision and review of documentation.
• Summarize the audit findings.
• Develop the report and communication of compliance  

issues and internal control matters.
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Sample FAR Overhead 
Audit Report
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Internal Control and Compliance Report

• In addition to the FAR overhead statement, the CPA firm is 
required to prepare a separate report on internal controls and 
compliance.

• This is a requirement in accordance with GAGAS.
• The internal controls will focus on control deficiencies related 

to payroll, cash disbursements, and other transactions 
impacting the FAR overhead statement.

• The compliance report will address the A/E firm’s compliance 
with government regulations, including FAR Part 31 and related 
laws.
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Sample Internal Control and Compliance Report
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Conclusion

• Performing services for government clients can be a  
profitable opportunity for A/E firms that understand the  
complexities of working with Federal, state and other  
government entities.

• One such complexity is the requirement that Management  
determine an overhead rate in accordance with the FAR.

• An A/E firm may also need to contract with a CPA firm to  
provide an audit of the firm’s FAR overhead rate.

• Management must make certain that it has a thorough  
understanding of the FAR and the AASHTO Guide.
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Conclusion

• An A/E firm may also consider aligning itself with a consulting 
firm with expertise in the FAR to provide training and 
assistance where necessary.

• If a FAR audit is required, it is critical that an A/E firm hire a 
properly qualified CPA based on the criteria specified in the 
AASHTO Guide.
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Successful Ownership Transition for the Design Professional
A comprehensive, one-day seminar developed for partners, 
shareholders and associates in architectural, engineering and planning 
firms who need to value their firms for sale, acquisition and/or merger.

DM Consulting Group: Seminar Series

Full Day
• Thursday, March 5th 9 am- 5 pm 

Half Day
• Tuesday, February 10th 1 pm - 4 pm 
• Tuesday, February 24th 1 pm - 4 pm 

*All seminars are virtual and EST

To learn more and to register, visit: dmconsultingseminars.com
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Charla A. Roth  
CPA, Partner
Email – croth@dmcpas.com
Web – www.dmcpas.com and 

www.dmconsulting.com 
Address
  DM Financial Plaza
  221 S. Warren St. 
  Syracuse, New York 13202-2687

Phone – 315-472-9127  x142  

Contact Information 

mailto:croth@dmcpas.com
http://www.dmcpas.com/
http://www.dmconsulting.com/
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Questions
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This presentation is © 2026 Dannible & McKee, LLP. All rights reserved.  No part of this document 
may be reproduced, transmitted or otherwise distributed in any form or by any means, electronic 
or mechanical, including by photocopying, facsimile transmission, recording, rekeying, or using 
any information storage and retrieval system, without written permission from Dannible & 
McKee, LLP. Any reproduction, transmission or distribution of this form or any material herein is 
prohibited and is in violation of U.S. law. Dannible & McKee, LLP expressly disclaims any liability in 
connection with the use of this presentation or its contents by any third party.

This presentation and any related materials are designed to provide accurate information in 
regard to the subject matter covered, and are provided solely as a teaching tool, with the 
understanding that neither the instructor, author, publisher, nor any other individual involved in 
its distribution is engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional advice and 
assumes no liability in connection with its use. Because regulations, laws, and other professional 
guidance are constantly changing, a professional should be consulted if you require legal or other 
expert advice.

Copyright / Disclaimer
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Any tax advice contained herein was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal 
Revenue Code or applicable state or local tax law provisions.

Circular 230
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